UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE EFFECTS OF ISLAMIC
FINANCIAL PLANNING TOWARDS
FINANCIAL POSITION: A CASE
STUDY IN SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR

NUR IRDINA BINTI CHE MOHD MARZUKI

Academic writing submitted in partial fulfilment of the
requirements for the degree of
Diploma in Muamalat

Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies

February 2022



ABSTRACT

Personal financial planning often known as financial planning, is defined by the
Certified Financial Planner Board of Standards as the “process of assessing if and how
an individual may fulfil life goals through the effective management of financial
resources.” This method includes developing a financial plan with the goal of
achieving the individual’s goal from one’s current circumstances to desired, future
aspirations. Financial planning is a difficult process in which the decision maker must
evaluate abstract and dynamic notions such as risk and financial instrument
correlation. Individuals frequently make sub-optimal decisions when selecting a
financial portfolio due to cognitive constraints, according to empirical and laboratory
research in economics and finance. The researcher discovered that all effects are
related because when they have a solid financial situation and are free of financial
problems, they are able to transfer their riches to the needy while also being able to
satisfy their lives with whatever they want and reward themselves. After determining
what you require to live a financially healthy life, you can develop goals to help you
improve your financial situation. This research conduct to know about how residents
in Pangsapuri Baiduri, Shah Alam manage their finance, is it by themselves or use the
services of financial advisor. Besides that, this research are very important to know
about current situation financial in our society. This research was conducted using two
methods which are qualitative and quantitative method. The questionnaires are
distribute to residents at Pangsapuri Baiduri, Shah Alam, Selangor.

Keywords: Financial planning, Islamic financial planning, Financial advisor

v



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my Diploma
and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and
thanks go to my supervisor Puan Noor Hasyimah Sulaiman. Thank you for the
support, patience and ideas in assisting me with this project. I also would like to
express my gratitude to Dr.Salimah Binti Yahaya for providing the facilities,
knowledge and assistance. Also not forgotten to my fellow friends that help me in
complete this final report.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION ii
ABSTRAK iii
ABSTRACT iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT v
TABLE OF CONTENTS vi
LIST OF TABLES ix
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS/NOMENCLATURE X
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 Research Background 1
1.2 Problem Statement 2
1.3 Research Objectives 3
1.4  Research Questions 3
1.5 Scope of The Study 3
1.6 Significance of The Study 4
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW 5
2.1  Islamic Financial Planning 5

2.1.1 Process of Islamic Financial Planning 6

2.1.2 Components of Islamic Financial Planning 6
2.2 Financial Position 8
2.3  Effects of Islamic Financial Planning Towards Financial Position Among

Muslims 9
23.1 Financial Stability 9
2.3.2 Distribution Of Wealth 10
2.3.3 Financial Freedom 11

2.3.4 Financial Satisfaction 12

vi



CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6

Introduction
Research Instruments
Research Participants
Data Collection

Data Analysis

Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1

42

Qualitative Analysis

4.1.1 Introduction

4.1.2 Research Participant Background
4.1.3 Respondent's Demographic Profile
414 Know How To Plan

4.1.5 Function Of Financial Advisor
4.1.6 Back Up Plan For Future

4.1.7 Financial Planning Affects Personal Health
4.1.8 Conclusion

Quantitative Analysis

42.1 Introduction

422 Reliability Analysis

423 Frequency Analysis Discussion

4.23.1 Respondent's Demographic Profile

4.2.3.2 Effects of Islamic Financial Planning Towards Financial

Position
4.2.3.2 (a) Financial Stability
4.2.3.2 (b) Distribution of Wealth
4.2.3.2 (¢) Financial Freedom
4.2.3.2 (d) Financial Satisfaction

4.2.3.2 (e) Average Mean Comparison Analysis for Each Effect

4233 Conclusion

vii

14
14
15
15
16
16
17

18
18
18
18
18
19
20
22
24
25
25
25
25
27
27

29
30
31
32
33
34
35



