UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE EFFECTS OF ISLAMIC FINANCIAL PLANNING TOWARDS FINANCIAL POSITION: A CASE STUDY IN SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR

NUR IRDINA BINTI CHE MOHD MARZUKI

Academic writing submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of **Diploma in Muamalat**

Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies

February 2022

ABSTRACT

Personal financial planning often known as financial planning, is defined by the Certified Financial Planner Board of Standards as the "process of assessing if and how an individual may fulfil life goals through the effective management of financial resources." This method includes developing a financial plan with the goal of achieving the individual's goal from one's current circumstances to desired, future aspirations. Financial planning is a difficult process in which the decision maker must evaluate abstract and dynamic notions such as risk and financial instrument correlation. Individuals frequently make sub-optimal decisions when selecting a financial portfolio due to cognitive constraints, according to empirical and laboratory research in economics and finance. The researcher discovered that all effects are related because when they have a solid financial situation and are free of financial problems, they are able to transfer their riches to the needy while also being able to satisfy their lives with whatever they want and reward themselves. After determining what you require to live a financially healthy life, you can develop goals to help you improve your financial situation. This research conduct to know about how residents in Pangsapuri Baiduri, Shah Alam manage their finance, is it by themselves or use the services of financial advisor. Besides that, this research are very important to know about current situation financial in our society. This research was conducted using two methods which are qualitative and quantitative method. The questionnaires are distribute to residents at Pangsapuri Baiduri, Shah Alam, Selangor.

Keywords: Financial planning, Islamic financial planning, Financial advisor

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my Diploma and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and thanks go to my supervisor Puan Noor Hasyimah Sulaiman. Thank you for the support, patience and ideas in assisting me with this project. I also would like to express my gratitude to Dr.Salimah Binti Yahaya for providing the facilities, knowledge and assistance. Also not forgotten to my fellow friends that help me in complete this final report.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

				Page	
AUT:	HOR'S	DECLARATION		ii	
ABS	ΓRAK			iii	
ABS	ΓRACT			iv	
ACK	NOWLI	EDGEMENT		V	
TAB	LE OF (CONTENTS		vi	
LIST	OF TA	BLES		ix	
LIST	OF AB	BREVIATIONS/NOMENCLATURE		X	
СНА	PTER O	ONE: INTRODUCTION		1	
1.1	Resear	ch Background		1	
1.2	Proble	m Statement		2	
1.3	Resear	ch Objectives		3	
1.4	Research Questions			3	
1.5	Scope	of The Study		3	
1.6	Significance of The Study				
СНА	PTER T	WO: LITERATURE REVIEW		5	
2.1	Islamic	Financial Planning		5	
	2.1.1	Process of Islamic Financial Planning		6	
	2.1.2	Components of Islamic Financial Planning		6	
2.2	Financ	ial Position		8	
2.3	Effects of Islamic Financial Planning Towards Financial Position			Among	
	Muslims				
	2.3.1	Financial Stability		9	
	2.3.2	Distribution Of Wealth		10	
	2.3.3	Financial Freedom		11	
	234	Financial Satisfaction		12	

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY				
3.1	Introduction			
3.2	Research Instruments			
3.3	Research Participants			
3.4	Data Collection			
3.5	Data Analysis			
3.6	Conclusion			
CHA	APTER I	FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS	18	
4.1	Qualit	ative Analysis	18	
	4.1.1	Introduction	18	
	4.1.2	Research Participant Background	18	
	4.1.3	Respondent's Demographic Profile	18	
	4.1.4	Know How To Plan	19	
	4.1.5	Function Of Financial Advisor	20	
	4.1.6	Back Up Plan For Future	22	
	4.1.7	Financial Planning Affects Personal Health	24	
	4.1.8	Conclusion	25	
4.2	Quantitative Analysis			
	4.2.1	Introduction	25	
	4.2.2	Reliability Analysis	25	
	4.2.3	Frequency Analysis Discussion	27	
		4.2.3.1 Respondent's Demographic Profile	27	
		4.2.3.2 Effects of Islamic Financial Planning Towards Financial		
		Position	29	
		4.2.3.2 (a) Financial Stability	30	
		4.2.3.2 (b) Distribution of Wealth	31	
		4.2.3.2 (c) Financial Freedom	32	
		4.2.3.2 (d) Financial Satisfaction	33	
		4.2.3.2 (e) Average Mean Comparison Analysis for Each Effect	34	
		4.2.3.3 Conclusion	35	